OWNER’S MANUAL
2 MOTION

OOOOOO




Setup the power foundation without the bed frame.

Open the box lid. Take out all the accessories from the packaging and put them aside.

Mattress Retainer Bar

ACCESSORIES BOX:
P‘=% Legs Hand Power Supply AC Power Cord
Control

x1(2 for KICK) e

Accessories Box

e/

x1 ——  —
x6 x1
Install 4 legs, make sure the Remove the red plastic safety lock before unfolding your power foundation.
legs are tight.
Remove the red plastic Turn the locking pin 90° in Remove the folding locking
safety clip. counter clockwise direction. pin by pulling upwards.
Red Plastic '
Safety Clip

I‘/

Locking Pin




Install the remaining 2 legs on

Remove the bed from the box Flip the foot end of the bed

- - . . the foot end of the bed, make
with a flipping motion, let the from the box and lay it on top sure the leas are tight
bed stand on the 4 legs. of the end at the headboard. 9 ght.

Uncoil the DC power cord and
the hand control connector.

Hand Control © _ o
Connector i

DC
Power Cord

Connect the hand control and secure it with the connector lock. Uncoil

the AC power cord, connect the DC power cord to the power supply. Make the bed completely flat.

/

AC Power Cord

% DC Power Cord Hand Control Connector Hand Control
=y <3 m) =



Install the mattress retainer Connect the power supply
bar one side after another. to the AC power source.

@ AC Power Source

AC
Power Cord



Setup the power foundation with the bed frame and slat base.

*NOTE: Optional parts are required.

Take the bed out of the box, put it on the slat base, do not
install any legs. Uncoil the DC power cord and hand control

connector.

AC
Power Cord

Connect the hand control and secure it with the connector
lock. Uncoil the AC power cord, connect the DC power cord
to the power supply and pull the AC power cord towards the
direction of the AC power source through either the bottom
or the side of the bed frame.




Turn over the bed. Install the middle stabilizer bracket as shown.
(*Optional parts are required to perform this setup. )

Metal Frame
Of The Bed

Screws
ST4.2x16

Slat Base

Install the mattress retainer bar one side after another.

AC Power Source

Power Cord

Make the bed completely flat with a flipping motion.

Connect the power supply to the AC power source.

AC




Lift the head of the bed by hand control. Install the two
stabilizer brackets as shown.
(*Optional parts are required to perform this setup. )

M8*16 Bolts

Washers

Screws
ST4.2x16

Hand Control Instructions

ADJUST
@ This button lifts the head section of the foundation.

@ This button lowers the head section of the foundation.




Headboard Bracket Installation Guide(Optional)

Headboard brackets are optional and not included. A 1/2” (13 mm)

socket and 1/2” (13 mm) wrench are required to complete the installation.

HEADBOARD BRACKET COMPONENTS

(2) Headboard Brackets (2) T-Brackets (8) M8*16 (4) Nuts (4) Washers

i

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT/PART (NOT INCLUDED)

@:ﬂ

Socket and Wrench 1/2" (13mm)

STEP1

a)Align the slot hole of the headboard bracket to the sleeve into 1
which the leg threads. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. Too much force
may damage the thread.

b)The headboard bracket has 2 adjustable slots to accommodate
any frame type. Use the bolts and washers to secure the bracket.
Make sure the bolts are tight.

STEP 2

a)To put the T-Bracket and Headboard Bracket together, you will
need (2) M8x16 bolts and (2) nuts. Slip the bolts through the holes
from T-Bracket to Headboard Bracket with the head of bolt facing
outward. Use the 1/2” (13 mm) socket and 1/2” (13mm) wrench to

tighten the bolts.

STEP3

You may now connect your headboard to the attachment plates using the remaining short bolts
and nuts to secure it to the brackets. The heads of the bolts will face outward. Use a 1/2” (13mm)
socket and 1/2” (13mm) wrench to tighten the bolts.

All electronics and components that need to be installed are located
in boxes under the foundation or attached to the frame. Before discarding
the packing materials, ensure that all the parts are accounted for.

INCLUDED WITH POWER FOUNDATION

(1)Hand Control

( )Power Supply with
Battery Backup Box

(1)AC Power Cord

(6) Legs

(1 )Mattress Retainer
Bar (2 for King)

(optional)

yd

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT/PART (NOT INCLUDED)

tabilizer
(2) grackets

(1)Socket Wrench

()

Screws
ST4.2x16

(4)M8*16 Bolts

(4)Washers

|

)

(Mo SRR

PRODUCT PROTECTED BY FOLLOWING PATENT:
— US PATENT: 10, 306, 994




LE MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE
L2 MOTION

OOOOOO




Installez la fondation électrique sans le cadre de lit.

Ouvrez le couvercle de la boite.

Installez les 4 pieds,
assurez-vous que les jambes

sont serrées.

Sortez tous les accessoires de I’emballage et mettez-les de coté.

Barre de retenue du matel

——

x 1 (2 pour un
trés grand lit)

Boite d’accessoires

—]

x1

as
BOITE D’ACCESSOIRES :
Pieds Dispositif de Bloc d’alimentation a
commande  batterie de secours
B
x6 x1

Cordon
d’alimentation
de la prise c.a.

Retirez le verrou de sécurité en plastique rouge avant de déplier votre fondation électrique.

Retirez le clip de sécurité en
plastique rouge.

Clip de sécurité
en plastique rouge

I‘/

=)

Tournez la goupille de
verrouillage de 90 ° dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre.

Broche de
verrouillage

Retirez la goupille de
verrouillage repliable en
tirant vers le haut.

1

Broche de
verrouillage




Installez les 2 pieds restants sur

Retirez le lit de la boite avec un mouvement Sortez I'extrémité du lit du coté pied , L s . OV
. . . . . . I’extrémité du lit du co6té pied,
de bascule, puis laissez le lit se tenir sur les de la boite et placez-la sur la téte de lit. les i
4 pieds assurez-vous que les jambes sont
) serrées. Dérouler le cordon

d’alimentation CC et le connecteur
de la télécommande.

Connecteur de |3 N
élecommande AV

Cordon

d’alimentation c.c.

Connecter la télécommande et la maintenir en place avec le verrou du
connecteur. Déroulez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise c.a., connectez Rendez le lit complétement plat.

le cordon d’alimentation c.c. au bloc d’alimentation.

/

Cordon d’alimentation

de la prise c.a.

/I
== -
Cordon Connecteur de la Dispositif de commande
# Bloc d’alimentation hd’allmentahon c.c. elecommanda «



10

Installez la barre de retenue
du matelas un cété a la fois.

Connectez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise c.a. au source d’alimentation a prise

c.a.
Source

d’alimentation

a prise c.a.

Cordon d’alimentation
de la prise c.a.

TERMINE!



Installez la fondation électrique avec le cadre de lit et le sommier a lattes.

*REMARQUE: des piéces en option sont nécessaires.

Sortez le lit de la boite, posez-le sur le sommier a lattes,
n'installez aucun pied. Déroulez le cordon d'alimentation
CC et le connecteur de la commande manuelle.

Cordon d’alimentation
de la prise c.a.

Connecter la télécommande et la maintenir en place avec le
verrou du connecteur. Déroulez le cordon d’alimentation de
la prise c.a., connectez le cordon d’alimentation c.c. au bloc
d’alimentation, et tirez le cordon d'alimentation c.c. dans le

sens de la source d'alimentation a prise c.a. par le bas ou le
co6té du cadre de lit.




Retournez le lit. Installez le support du stabilisateur central comme
illustré. Rendez le lit complétement plat avec un mouvement de

(* Des piéces optionnelles sont nécessaires pour effectuer cette retournement.
configuration.)

Structure en
métal du lit

Connectez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise c.a. au source

Installez la barre de retenue du matelas un cété aprés l'autre. o e
d’alimentation a prise c.a.

Source
d’alimentation
a prise c.a.

Cordon d’alimentation
de la prise c.a.




Soulevez la téte du lit a la main. Installez les deux supports de stabilisation comme illustré.
(* Des piéces optionnelles sont nécessaires pour effectuer cette
configuration.)

Boulons M8 * 16

Rondelles

Vis ST4.2 x 16

TERMINE!

Instructions de contréole manuel

Relever la REGLAGE
section de la téte
Abaisser la 5 ; A
section de la téte @ Ce bouton reléve la section de la téte de la base.

@ Ce bouton abaisse la section de la téte de la base.




Guide d'installation du support de téte de lit (en option)

Les supports de téte de lit sont facultatifs et non inclus. Une douille
de 1/2 ”(13 mm) et une clé de 1/2” (13 mm) sont nécessaires pour

terminer l'installation.

(2) Supports de téte de lit (2) Supportsen T (8) M8*16 (4) Ecrous

(4) Rondelles

EQUIPEMENT / PIECE EN OPTION (NON INCLUS)

@:ﬂ

Douille et clé 1/2 " (13 mm)

ETAPE 1

a)Alignez le trou de la fente du support de la téte de lit sur le
manchon dans lequel le pied s'enfile. NE PAS TROP SERRER.
Trop de force peut endommager le fil.

S
oo

b)Le support de téte de lit a 2 fentes réglables pour s'adapter a
tout type de cadre. Utilisez les boulons et les rondelles pour fixer
le support. Assurez-vous que les boulons sont serrés.

ETAPE 2

a)Pour assembler le support en T et le support de téte de lit, vous
aurez besoin de (2) boulons M8 x 16 et (2) écrous. Glissez les
boulons a travers les trous du support en T au support de téte de
lit avec la téte du boulon tournée vers l'extérieur. Utilisez la douille

1/27(13 mm) et la clé 1/2” (13 mm) pour serrer les boulons.

ETAPE 3

Vous pouvez maintenant connecter votre téte de lit aux plaques de fixation a l'aide des boulons
et écrous courts restants pour la fixer aux supports. Les tétes des boulons seront tournées vers

I'extérieur. Utilisez une douille de 1/2 ”(13 mm) et une clé de 1/2” (13 mm) pour serrer les

boulons.

LISTE DES PIECES

L’ensemble des composantes et des appareils électroniques nécessaires
a 'installation se trouvent dans des boites fixées a la structure ou sous la
base. Avant de vous débarrasser de I'’emballage, assurez-vous d’avoir
toutes les piéces suivantes.

INCLUS AVEC LA POWER FOUNDATION

1) Dispositif de
commande

“ )Bloc d'alimentation a
batterie de secours

1 Cordon d'alimentation
( )de la prise c.a.

(6) Pieds

(1) Barre de retenue
du matelas

(Facultatif)

yd

%

(2 pour trés grand lit)

EQUIPEMENT FACULTATIF (NON INCLUS)

Supports de
) stabilisateur

(1) Clé a douille

Vis
(8) ST4.2 x 16

(4)

Boulons
M8 * 16

(4) Rondelles

|

Supports de
(1) stabilisateur
intermédiaires

PRODUIT PRQTEGE PAR LE BREVET SUIVANT:
- BREVET AMERICAIN: 10, 306, 994




	L2 MOTION XSF100-HSW302-LEO-ENGLISH REV1
	L2 MOTION XSF100-HSW302-LEO-FRENCH REV1

